RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE HEALTH
COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT
WITH THE MID-OHIO REGIONAL PLANNING
COMMISSION FOR PAYMENT OF THE
REHABILITATION OF HOMES IDENTIFIED FOR THE
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH LEAD-SAFE
HOUSING FUND: COMMUNITY PRIMARY
PREVENTION (EXPENSE NOT TO EXCEED
\$500,000.00, \$250,000.00 ANNUALLY FOR TWO YEARS)

**WHEREAS**, Franklin County Public Health (hereinafter "FCPH") was awarded the Ohio Department of Health Community Primary Prevention Grant;

**WHEREAS**, the grant requires lead hazard control, identification and remediation/rehabilitation;

**WHEREAS**, Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission (hereinafter "MORPC") has the necessary experience and expertise to provide said services;

**WHEREAS**, this funding from the Ohio Department of Health (hereinafter "ODH") will pay for remediation of homes identified as having lead; and

**WHEREAS**, this resolution supports Franklin County Public Health Strategic Goals 1, 3 and 4.

Now, therefore,	upon motion of Board Member	, seconded by
Roard Member		

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS:

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into a contract with MORPC to complete the work identified in the ODH grant.
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

September 12, 2023
Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members
Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

**Board Members** 

Franklin County Board of Health

Resolution #23-149